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47WM Development and Women Lite racy programme In Nicobar

7058. SHRIMATI PARVATl DEVI:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov ernment propose to prepare prog ramme for child development and women literacy in the tribal areas of Nicobar district; and

(b) if 30, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  IN
THE MINISTRY  OF  EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(SHRIMATI RENUKA DEVI BARA-KATAKI): (a) and (b). Yes, Madam.
As per information received from the U.T. Administration, Andaman and Nicobar Islands was allotted an Inte grated Child Development Service Scheme Project during 1978-79 at North Andaman (Community Deve lopment Rural). Another Integrated Child Development Services Scheme Project (Tribal) at Nicobar Islands, for the International year of the child (1979) has been allotted by the Gov ernment in February, 1979. The Func tional Literacy for Adult Women is a Central/Sector Scheme and is being implemented through the infrastruc ture of the Integrated Child Develop ment Services Scheme Programme.
The Scheme envisages imparting edu cation to adult women sq that they may acquire workable knowledge of health, hygiene, nutrition, home ma nagement and child care etc. for lead ing <a better life. The objectives of the I.C.D. Services are:—

(i) to improve the nutritional and health status of children in age group 0—6 years;

(ii) to lay the foundation tor pro per psychological, physical and so cial development of the child;

(ii!) to reduce the incidence of mortality, morbidity, malnutrition and school drop-out;

(iv) to achieve eifectively coor dination of policy and implementa tion amongst the various depart ments *to promote child develop ment; and

(v) to enhance the capability of the mother to look after the normal health and nutritional needs of the child through proper nutrition and health education.

The following services are provided
m the I.C.D.S. Scheme:—

1. Supplementary nutrition.

2. Immunisation.

3. Health check-up

,4. Referral services.

5. Nutrition and Health Educa tion.

6. Non-formal education.

Since the mother has a key role in the Physical, psychological and so cial development of the child, nursing and expectant mothers have to be brought into any scheme which aims at the welfare of the child. Atten tion will, therefore, have to he given to mothers and women of 15—44 years age who have been brought within the ambit of Integrated Child Deve lopment Services.

w«rrsw  staff,

iftr wft snisro *Vvtt <rr

705̂. wt* : **rr fiftr

fa :

0*0 w %

(t̂ )  r̂?;

(eft) cffcrf 3r<>TT$nr *ft$rcT cfto*

grefTPr ifRrrr trc ft


JI7 Written Answer* CHA1TUA 26, 1901 (SAKA) Written Answers

% mv*r  ̂  «jf*r % f*r<?

<wPHrt*r4f wTf̂fa finrr vnhnft vt 3rr x̂r tftr

(w) vfc ft, ?ft wt wrfar *nfc-
..#. ._.. ____r»_____*»_. ..n.  %   ̂  N  *v

w t wit ̂ wsmfwr $ wi

 ̂  % focj ir̂rnft

*nhT$t tfr arfoft ?

fff«r wit forM «r 3ft «ct fnf.ii wttjtt) ■ (v) iftT (w)

tr I srtr fisrsrrf ̂ft̂ mff

*nr vpft̂iT, fvn^ m fftr sr̂ Fnr

TT̂ »̂T«:iffiTr fFrttfawro zfhrmvf

*p *r̂ *ra ftnrr tot * F̂ Twr

smtr  *rtr ?r̂ T̂ f % ̂  *t *pj%

tt̂  «a fa<$ tr̂ nr̂ ft grRfjr |

iw  fqfw ^

<rfo? «-vrr %  ?r|t \ v< trfr-

% snrfar «rfawf ̂ t

*$?rr̂ m «Rn«r»ft %  sr* *r fŵT r
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Duration of Coarse in Delhi
University

7060. SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
Da BUOY MONDAL:
SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK:

SHRI SHANKERSINHJI
VAGHELA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Delhi University’s undergraduate students wiU be spending a year more than theii counterpart* elsewhere in the country to get their Bachelor’s Deg rees from the next academic session as per decision of the Academic
Council;

(b) whether it is also a fact that in most of the Universities the dura tion of this course is two years;

(c) if so, the reasons for such a decision;

(d) whether thi8 decision has been criticised and has created discontent ment amongst the students; and

(e) if so, what is Government’s reaction in regard thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR.  PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) to (c). It is a fact that the Delhi University has decided that the duration of undergraduate educa tion (both Pass and Honours Courses) will be of three years even after 12 year (10-f-2) school education. The Delhi University is not the only Uni versity in India where the duration of undergraduate education after the introduction of 10-f2 school pattern will be of three years. Many Univer sities in some of the States also offer first degree courses of three years’ duration, particularly in the States of Andhra Pradetsh, Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Gujarat, etc.

(d) According to the information received from the Delhi University, one member of the Academic Council did not agree with the decision of the Council that both Pass andx Honours Courses should be of three years* du ration. The University is, however, not aware of any discontent''amongst the students of Delhi University on this account.

(e) It is for the University of Delhi to determine finally the duration of its different courses from time to time.
Government, as such, does not com*
into the picture.

